United Nations A/51/756

g@ General ASSmely Distr.: General
Fifty-first session
NS 18 December 1996

Original: English

Agenda item 135

Financing of the United Nations Observer Mission in Liberia

Report of the Secretary-General

Summary

The United Nations Observer Mission in Liberia (UNOMIL) was established
by the Security Council on 22 September 1993. The present report contains the
financial performance report of UNOMIL for the period from 1 July 1995 to
30 June 1996. For the period from 1 July 1995 to 31 March 1996, an amount
of $30,470,500 gross ($29,390,300 net) was provided for the maintenance of
the Mission. These resources have been utilized for the period up to and
beyond 30 June 1996. The expenditures for the period from 1 July 1995 to
30 June 1996 amounted to $17,004,100 gross ($15,946,400 net), resulting in
an unencumbered balance of $13,466,400 gross ($13,443,900 net).

The unencumbered balance resulted primarily from the lower actual number
of military and civilian personnel deployed and non-implementation of the
public information and disarmament and demobilization programmes.

The actions to be taken by the General Assembly are set out in paragraph 9 of
the present report and include the appropriation of the amount of $12,169,600
gross ($11,838,800 net) already authorized for the operation of the Observer
Mission for the period from 1 February to 31 March 1996 and the extension
of the appropriation period to 30 June 1996; and the crediting of Member
States of the unencumbered balance of $13,466,400 gross ($13,443,900 net)
for the period from 1 July 1995 to 30 June 1996.

6-37035 (E) 270197 280197

1 O A




A/51/756

English
Page 2
Contents
Paragraphs Page
L oIntroduction . . .. ... . e 1-4 3
1i. Financial performance report for the period from [ July 1995 to 30 June 1996 . . 5-8 3
III.  Action to be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-first session ........ 9 4
Annexes
I. Financial performance report for the period from 1 July 1995 to 30 June 1996 . ... .. ... 5
II. Supplementary information on the financial performance report for the perio¢ from

1.

Iv.

VI.

LJuly 19951030 June 1996 . . . . . . . . .. ... 10
A. Detailed variances in requirements and costs . . . . .. S e 10
B. Supplementary explanation . .......................... [ 16

A. Planned and actual deployment of civilian and military personnel for the period from

Thuly 19951030 June 1996 . . . ... . .. . . . e 22
B.  Graphs of planned and actual deployment of civilian and military persormel for the

period from 1 July 1995t030June 1996 .. ... ... ... ... . ... ... . ... ... 23
Authorized staffing and actual deployment of military and civilian personnel for the period
from 1 July 1995030 June 1996 . ... . .. .. .. ... 25
Planned and actual hours flown by helicopters for the period from 1 July 1995 to
30June 1996 . .. ... L e 26
Inventory of equipment looted from the Observer Mission .. ... ................ 27



A/51/756
English
Page 3

II.

Introduction

The United Nations Observer Mission in Liberia (UNOMIL) was established by the Security Council in
its resolution 866 (1993) of 22 September 1993 for an initial period of seven months. Its mandate has since
then been extended and adjusted by subsequent resolutions of the Council, the latest being resolution
1083 (1996) of 27 November 1996, in which the Council extended the mandate of the Observer Mission
until 31 March 1997.

The revised cost estimate of the Observer Mission, as set out in the report of the Secretary-General of
28 February 1996 (A/50/650/Add.2), amounted to $34,946,700 gross ($33,581,900 net) for the period
from 1 July 1995 to 30 June 1996.

The resources provided by the General Assembly for the period from 1 July 1995 to 31 March 1996
amounted to $30,470,500 gross ($29,390,300 net), as follows:

Amount
(United States dollars)

Appropriation/
conunitment
Period authority Gross Net References
1. 1 July-31 December 1995 Appropriation 8 527 300 7 943 300 Resolution 49/232 B of
12 July 1995°
2. 1 January-31 January 1996 Appropriation 9 773 600 9 608 200 Resolution 50/210 of 23
December 1995
3. 1 Februvary-31 March 1996 Commitment 12 169 600 11 838 800 Resolution 50/210
authority

Total 30 470 500 29 350 300

However, the General Assembly,: by its decisions 50/482 A of 7 June 1996 and 50/482 B of 17 September
1996, decided to extend the utilization of these resources to 30 September and 31 October 1996,
respectively.

Financial performance report for the period from
1 July 1995 to 30 June 1996

Column 2 of annex I to the present report sets out, by budget line item, the apportionment of the amount
of $30,470,500 gross ($29,390,300 net) authorized by the General Assembly. The related expenditure
amounted to $17,004,100 gross ($15,946,400 net), and includes $828,500 in respect of non-recurrent
expenses and $4,666,200 gross (33,955,100 net) for unliquidated obligations, resulting in an unencumbered
balance of $13,466,400 gross ($13,443,900 net). Supplementary information on the variances in
requirements and costs is contained in annex II. The planned and actual deployment of military and civilian
personnel is shown in annex III, while authorized staffing and actual deployment of military and civilian
personnel is presented in annex IV. The planned and actual hours flown by helicopters is outlined in
annex V and the inventory of equipment looted from UNOMIL is presented in annex VI.

The unencumbered balance of $13,466,400 gross ($13,443,900 net) for the period from 1 July 1995 to
30 June 1996 was a result of:



A/51/756

English
Page 4

III.

(8 A deterioration of the peace process in Liberia beginning in December 1995, which led to the
postponement of the scheduled implementation of the disarmament and demobilization programme
previously scheduled for the period from 1 December 1995 to 31 March 1996 and the
non-deployment of additional military and civilian personnet;

(b) The outbreak of fighting in Monrovia on 6 April 1996, which resulted in the repatriation of
non-essential military and civilian personnel and the cancellation of air operations in April 1996.

It should be noted that the apportionment reflects the combination of the initial estimated requirements for
the period from 1 July 1995 to 31 December 1995 and the revised requirements for the period from
1 January to 31 March 1996. The extended use of these resources to 30 June 1996 without adjustment to
the earlier apportionment has been reflected in the varied explanations given for expenditures within certain
of the major budget line items in the supplementary information in annex I B.

In accordance with the request made by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions in paragraph 14 of its report A/51/423 of 27 September 1996, the inventory of equipment looted
from UNOMIL is presented in annex VI.

“Action to be taken by the General Assembly at its

fifty-first session

The actions to be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-first session in connection with the financing
of UNOMIL are as follows:

{2} The appropriation of the amount of $12,169,600 gross ($11,838,800 net) authorized and assessed for
the period ending 31 March 1996, under the terms of General Assembly resolution 50/210 and to
extend the period covered by the appropriation from 31 March 1996 to 30 June 1996:

(b) The assessment on Member States of the amount of $5,840,000 gross ($5,494,500 net) already
appropriated under the terms of General Assembly resolution 51/3 of 17 October 1996 for the period
from 1 July to 30 November 1996 with offsetting from the unencumbered balance of $13,466,400
gross (313,443,900 net) for the period from ! July 1995 to 30 June 1956;

(c) A decision to credit Member States the remaining unencumbered balance of $7,626,400 gross
(87,949,400 net) for the period from 1 July 1995 to 30 June 1996 against their assessment for the
period beyond 30 November 1996.



A/51/756

English
B ) Page 5
Annex I
Financial performance report for the period
from 1 July 1995 to 30 June 1996
(Thousands of United States doliars)
(1) () 3) 4) &) (6) (7)
Revised Non-recurrent  Recurrent Total Unliquidated Savings/
cost estimates Apportionment expenditures expenditures expenditures  obligations  (Overruns)
(A/50/650/Add. 2) G+ 4 2-5)
1. Military personnel costs
fa) Military observers
Mission subsistence aliowance 3 196.4 24331 - 2011.8 2011.8 221.2 421.3
Travel costs 782.0 400.4 - 597.2 597.2 293.7 { 196.8)
Clothing and equipment allowance 20.0 15.4 - 12.9 12.9 - 2.5
Subtotal 3 998.4 2 848.9 - 2 621.9 2 621.9 514.9 227.0
b} Military contingents - - - - - - -
fc) Other costs pertaining to military personnel
Contingent-owned equipment - - - - - - -
Death and disability compensation 49.4 43.8 - 43.8 43.8 43.8
Subtotal 49.4 43.8 - 43.8 43.8 43.8 -
Total, line 1 4047.8 2 892.7 - 2 665.7 2 665.7 558.7 227.0
2. Civilian personnel costs
{a) Civilian police - - - - - - -
(b) International and local staff
Intemational staff salaries 35002 2 824.7 - 2 508.9 2508.9 235.9 ( 84.2)
Local staff salaries 1383.0 1 0%94.0 - 820.8 820.8 49.1 273.2
Consulitants - - - - - - -
Overtime - - - - - - N
General temporary assistance - - - - - - -
Common staff costs 3519.9 2724.4 - 2625.4 2625.4 1275.7 99.0
Mission subsistence allowance 2162.4 1 661.6 1 595.6 1595.6 294.1 66.0
Other travel costs 184.2 51.3 - 168.6 168.6 46.2 ( 77.3)
Subtotal 10 749.7 8 396.0 - 8119.3 8 119.3 1901.0 276.7
{c) International contractual personnel - - - - - - - -
{d) United Nations Volunteers
Mission subsistence allowance - - - - - - -
Individual service contract 2 035.9 1740.9 - 627.0 627.0 359.3 1113.9
Subtotal 2 035.9 1740.9 - 627.0 627.0 359.3 1113.9
fe) Government-provided personnel - - - - - - -
() Civilian electoral observers . - - - - - -
Total, line 2 i2 785.6 10 136.% - 8 746.3 8 746.3 22603 1 350.6
3. Premises/accommodation
Rental of premises 427.6 273.6 - 270.5 270.5 56.3 3.1
Alteration and renovation of premises 173.5 141.1 75.8 - 75.8 67.7 65.3
Maintenance supplies 34,2 21.0 - 15.3 15.3 6.3 5.7



A/51/756
English

Page 6 , .

ff) 2 3) 4 5} {6} @)
Revised Non-recurrent  Recurrent Total Uniiquidated Savings/
cost estimates Apportionment expenditures expenditures expenditures  obligations {Overruns)
(A/50/650/Add. 2) 3+ 4 (2-5)
Maintenance services ' 34.2 21.0 - 12.1 12.1 7 8.9
Utilities 105.0 43.5 - 23.6 23.6 11.3 1.9
Construction/prefabricated buildings 86.3 80.9 - - - - 80.9
Total, line 3 860.8 581.1 75.8 321.5 397.3 142.3 183.8
4. Infrastructure repairs - - - - - - -
5. Transport operations
Purchase of vehicles 1361.2 13749 395.1 - 395.1 50.0 979.8
Rental of vehicles - 4.2 - - - - 4.2
Workshop equipment 20.0 20.6 - - - - 20.0
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 305.4 187.0 - 78.2 78.2 14.2 108.8
Petrol, oil and lubricants 250.4 164.3 - 104.9 104.9 32.2 59.4
Vehicle insvrance 49.8 27.9 - 34.7 34.7 14.5 { 6.8)
Total, line § 1986.8 1778.3 395.1 217.8 612.9 110.9 1 165.4
6. Air operations
{aj Helicopter operations
Hire/charter costs 1197.7 964.2 - 889.3 889.3 235.2 74.59
Aviation fuel and lubgicants 161.9 131.5 - 67.0 67.0 22.1 64.5
Positioning/depositioning costs 40.¢ 40.0 - - - - 40,0
Resupply flights - - - - - - -
Painting/preparation 16.0 10.0 - 1.5 1.5 - 8.5
Liability and war-risk insurance - 97.8 ~ - - - 97.8
Subtotal 1409.6 1243.5 - 957.8 957.8 257.3 285.7
(b) Fixed-wing aircraft - - - - - - -
{c} Afrcrew subsistence allowance - - - - - - -
{d) Other air operation costs
Air traffic control services
and equipment - - - - - - -
Landing fees and ground handling 22.1 5.7 - - - - 5.7
Puel storage and containers - - - - - - -
Subtotal 22.1 5.7 - - - - 5.7
Total, line 6 1431.7 1249.2 - 957.8 957.8 257.3 291.4
7. Naval operations - - - - - ~ -
8. Communications
fa} Complementary communications
Commnnications equipment 470.3 354.1 117.6 - 117.6 44.5 236.5
Spare parts and supplies 120.0 125.5 - 57.9 57.9 38.4 67.6
Workshop and test equipment 50.0 50.0 7.5 - 7.5 6.3 42.5
Commercial communications 752.0 516.0 - 553.3 553.3 90.6 ( 37.3)
Subtotal 1392.3 1 045.6 125.1 611.2 7355.3 179.8 309.3
(b) Main trunking contract - - - - - - -
Total, line 8 1392.3 1 045.6 125.1 611.2 736.3 179.8 309.3

9. Other equipment



A/51/756

English
o _ o _ Page 7
(1) f2) 3 4 ) (6) 7)
Revised Non-recurrent  Recurrent Total Unliquidated Savings/
cost estimates Apportionment expenditures expenditures expenditures  obligations  (Overruns)
(A/50/650/Add.2) 3+ 4) (2-5)
Office fumiture 25.5 25.5 17.7 - 17.7 7.1 7.8
Office equipment 15.6 15.6 14.6 - 14.6 11.1 1.0
Data-processing equipment 54.5 44.0 93.6 - 93.6 57.4 { 49.6)
Generators 125.4 155.8 67.2 - 67.2 32.9 88.6
Observation equipment 18.6 18.6 - - - - 18.6
Petrol tank plus metering equipment - - - - - . -
Water and septic tanks - - - - - - -
Medicai and dental equipment 30.0 30.0 - - - - 30.0
Accommodation equipment - - - - - - -
Refrigeration equipment - - - - - B, -
Miscellaneous equipment 75.4 62.4 19.2 - 19.2 8.7 43.2
Field defence equipment - - - - - - -
Spare parts, repairs and mainienance 77.0 59.0 - 16.1 16.1 2.4 42.9
Water-purification equipment 145.8 582.4 20.0 - 20.0 20.0 562.4
Total, line 9 571.8 993.3 232.3 16.1 248.4 139.6 744.9
10. Supplies and services

fa) Miscellaneous services
Audit services : 28.5 14.9 - 14.9 4.9 14.2 -
Contractual services 45.0 30.0 - 31.3 31.3 - (1.3
Data-processing services - - - - - - -
Security services 129.0 53.0 - 79.6 79.6 5.5 13.4
Medical treatment and services 30.0 33.0 - 3.8 3.8 1.5 29.2
Claims and adjustments 68.6 59.6 - 1.0 1.0 - 58.6
Official hospitality 6.0 4.5 - 3.7 3.7 - .8
Miscellaneous other services 48.0 33.0 - 53.8 53.8 26.0 { 20.8)
Subtotal 355.1 268.0 - 188.1 188.1 47.2 79.9

(b) Miscellaneous supplies
Stationery and office supplies 54.0 39.0 - 40.0 40.0 10.4 ( 1.0)
Medical supplies 54.0 36.0 - 15.8 15.8 3.2 20.2
Sanitation and cleaning materials 30.0 21.0 - 3.8 3.8 - 17.2
Subscriptions 7.8 5.4 - 3.4 3.4 - 2.0
Electrical supplies - - - - - - -
Ballistic-protective blankets for vehicles - - - - - - -
Uniforms items, flags and decals 24.0 19.5 - 2.6 2.6 - 16.9
Field defence stores 5.4 - - - - - -
Operationai maps - - - 2.0 2.0 2.0 { 2.0
Quartermaster and general stores 72.0 48.0 - 23.7 23.7 12.9 24.3
Subtotal 247.2 168.9 - 91.3 91.3 28.5 77.6
Total, line 10 602.3 436.9 - 279.4 279.4 75.7 157.5

11. Election-related supplies and services
fa) Standard kits for registration teams - - - . - . N

{(b) Various election materials - - - - - B .




Al51/756
English
Page 8

(1) 2} @ 4 ) f6) 7
Revised Non-recurrent  Recurrent Total Unliguidated Savings/
cost estimates Apportionment expenditures expenditures expenditures  obligations  (Overruns)
(A/50/650/4dd.2) (3 + 4) {2-5}
fc) Election-related contractual services
Consuitants 15.6 - - - - - -
Miscellansous services - - - - - - -
Subtotal 15.6 - - - - - -
Total, line 11 15.6 - - - - - -
12. Public information programmes
Equipment 22.2 36.6 2 2 - 36.4
Materials and supplies 305.0 393.4 - 24.5 24.5 2.3 368.9
Contractual services 138.2 156.6 - 5.4 5.4 3.8 151.2
Department of Public Information - - - - - - -
production costs
Total, line 12 465.4 586.6 2 29.9 30.1 6.1 556.5
13. Training programmes
Consuliants - - - - - -
Consultants' travel - - - - - - -
Training equipment - - - - - - -
Training materials - - - - - = - -
Miscellaneous services 34.2 34.2 s - - - 34.2
Total, line 13 34.2 34.2 - - - - 34.2
14. Mine-clearing programmes - - - - - ~ -
15. Assistance for disarmament and demobilization
fa} Rehabilitation/reintegration assistance
to demobilized military forces
Consultants - 90.4 - - - - 90.4
Consulants' travel - - - - . - - -
Local staff - 144.0 - - - - 144.0
Training equipment 26.0 26,0 T - - - 26.0
Training materials 20.0 20.0 - - - - 20,0
Miscellaneous services 2700.0 27000 ’ - - - - 2700.0
Misceilaneous supplies 3212.0 3212.0 - - - - 3212.0
Subtotal 5 958.0 6192.4 - - - - 6 192.4
{b) Provision of food, including transportation
and distribution
Rations 1872.0 2 080.0 - - - - 2 080.0
Transportation 540.0 600.0 - - - - 600.0
Subtotal 2 412.0 2 680.0 - - ~ - 2 680.0
Total, line 15 8 370.0 8 872.4 - - - - 8 872.4
16. Air and surface freight
Transport of contingent-owned equipment - - - - - - -
Military airlifts - - - - - - -
Commercial freight and cartage 105.0 99.8 - 339.9 33939 224.4 { 240.1)
Total, line 16 105.0 99.8 ~ 339.9 339.9 224.4 { 240.1)
17. Integrated Management Information System - 29.0 - 12.2 12,2 - 16.8




A/51/756

English
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, . Page 9.
(1) (2) &) 4 ) (6) (7)
Revised Non-recurrent  Recurrent Total Unliquidated Savings/
cost estimates Apportionment expenditures expenditures expenditures  obligations  (Overruns)
{A/50/650/Add.2) 3+ 4) (2-5)
18. Support account for peacekeeping 912.6 654.3 - 920.1 920.1 - ( 265.8)
operations
19. Staff assessment
Staff assessment, internationai staff 12283 972.2 - 994.2 994.2 Ti1.1 ( 22.0)
Staff assessment, local staff 136.5 108.0 63.5 63.5 44.5
Total, line 19 1364.8 1 080.2 - 1 057.7 1057.7 711.1 22.8
Total, lines 1-19 34 946.7 30 470.5 828.5 16 175.6 17 004.1 4 666.2 13 466.4
20. Income from staff assessment { 1364.8) ( 1080,2) - (1057.7) (10577 ( 711.1) { 22.5)
21. Voluntary contributions in kind - - - - - - -
(budgeted}
Totai, lines 20-21 (1364.8) {1080.2) - {(1057.D (19057.7) ( 711.1) { 22.5)
Gross requiremenis 34 946.7 30 470.5 828.5 16 175.6 17 004.1 4 666.2 13 466.4
Net requirements 33 581.9 29 390.3 828.5 15 117.9 15 946.4 3 955.1 13 443.9
22. Voluntary contributions in kind - - - -
(non-budgeted)
Total resources 33 581.9 29 3%0.3 828.5 15 117.9 15 946.4 3 955.1 13 443.9




A/51/756

English
Page 10
Annex II
Supplementary information on the financial
performance report for the period from 1 July 1995
to 30 June 1996
A. Detailed variances in requirements and costs
Estimate L ) . Actual . .
Unit/daily/ Unitidaily/
monthly/annual monthiy/annual
cost i cost Supplementary
Number ~—— e 777 - Number — explanation
of {(United States of {United States (paragraph in
Description units dollars) units dollars) Explanation sect. B}
1. Military personnel costs
{a) Military observers
Mission subsistence allowance
Number of military observers 160 — 71 —  Evacuation znd repatriation 1
of personnel
Daily rate
First 30 days —_ 120 - 120 Established rates 1
After 30 days — 85 — 85 Established 1ates 1
Travel costs
Repatriation trips 12 3400 95 2 540 Lower actual cost 2
Rotation trips 53 6 800 70 5080 Lower actual cost 2
Clothing and equipment
allowance
Total cost — 15 400 — 12900  Evacuation and repatriation i
of personnel
) Military contingents — — — — — —
(c) Other costs pertaining to
military personnet
Contingent-owned equipment —_ - —_ - = - —
Death and disability — 43 800 — 43 800  No change 3
compensation
2. Civilian personnel costs
fa} Civilian police — — T - = - —_
) International and local staff
Number of international staff 106 — 59 —  Evacuation and repatriation 4
of personnel
Number of local staff 511 — 118 — - Reduction of staff owing to 5

non-implemeritation of
disarmament and
demobilization programme

Consultants - — - - —
Overtime — — — ' — —_

General temporary assistance - - — - =



A/51/756

English
Page 11
) o rﬂ;";'rsitiﬁzate - Actual
Unit/daily/ Unit/daily/
montiily/annual monthly/annual X
cost cost Supplementary
Number ——e———— . - Number explanation
of {United States of (Unized States (paragraph in
Description units dollars) units dollars) _ Explanation sect. B)
Common staff costs — 2 724 400 — 2 625 400 Evacuation and repatriation 6
of personnel
Mission subsistence allowance — 1 661 600 —_ 1 595 600 Idem 6
Other travel costs - 91 300 - 168 600  Increased travel for 7
consultations on the peace
process
{c) International contractual — — — - = —
personnel
{d) United Nations Volunteers
Number of Volunteers 110 — 11 —_— Non-implementation of the 8
disarmament and
demobilization programme
Mission subsistence aliowance — — — — — —
{e) Governmeni-provided — — - - - —
personnel .
{) Civilian electoral observers — — — - - —
3. Premises/accommodation
Rental of premises — 273 600 — 270 500 Vacating of UNOMIL 9
facilities and non-
implementation of the
disarmament and
demobilization programme
Alteration and renovation of —_ - 141 100 — 75 800 Idem 9
premises
Maintenance supplies — 21000 - 15 300 Idem 10
Maintenance services — 21 000 - 12 100 Idem 10
Utilities — 43 500 — 23600  Idem 10
Construction/prefabricated — 80 900 - —_ Facilities for demobilization 11
buildings sites were not established
4. Infrastructure repairs - — — —_ = —
5. Transport operations
Purchase of vehicles — 1 374 900 — 395 100 Lower freight cost and non- 13
refurbishing of vehicles
Rental of vehicles — 4200 - — No vehicles rented 13
Workshop equipment — 20 000 —_ - — Non-purchase of equipment 13
Spare parts, repairs and - 187 000 — 78 200 Most vehicles were looted 13
maintenance during the April hostilities
Petrol, oil and lubricants —_ 164 300 — 104 900 Idem 13
Vehicle insurance —_ - 27 900 — 34700 More vehicles insured 14
6. Air operations
{a) Helicopter operations
Number of helicopters 3 — 2 — Non-implementation of the 15

disarmament and
demobiiization programme




Af51/756

English
Page 12
s R g e ~- A5 -
Estimate . _Actual - .- _. e
Unit/daily/ Unit/daity/
monthiy/annual monthiy/annual
Supplementary
cost L cost .
v - explanation
of (United States of (United States {paragraph mn
Description units doflars} units dollars} Explanation sert. B)
Hire/charter costs — 964 200 i — 889300  Lower monthiy hire cost 15
and early termination of
contracts
Aviation fuel and lubricants - = 131500 - 67000  Idem 16
Positioning/depositioning costs — 40 000 - - - No expenditure incurred - 17
Painting/preparation — 10 000 - i 500 Lower actual cost 8
Resupply flights — — — - = = -
Liability and war-risk insurance — 97 800 — —  Included in basic hire cost 19
{b) Fixed-wing aircraft — — — — — —_
{c} Aircrew subsistence aliowance —_ —_ — — — —_
{d} Other air operation costs
Air traffic control services and —_ - - — — — — —
equipment
Landing fees and ground — 5700 — — No expenditure incurred 20
handling
Fuel storage and containers — — - — — -
7. Naval operations — — — - — - —
8. Communications
{a) Complementary
commiunications
Communications equipment — 354 100 — 117 608 Lower freight cost for 22
transferred equipment
Spare parts and supplies — 125 500 —_ 57 900 Lower actual cost 23
Workshop and test equipment - - 50 000 - 7 500 Reduced pur:hases 24
Commercial communications — 516 000 — 553 300 Extensive INMARSAT 25
usage
tb) Main trunking contract - — — —_ — —
9. Other equipment
Office furniture - 25 500 _ — 17 700 Reduced purchases 26
Office equipment - 15600 — 14 660 Purchase of replacement 27
equipment
Data-processing equipment — 44 000 — 93 600 Purchase of replacement 28
equipment
Generators —_ 155 800 — 67 200 Lower freight charges 29
Observation egquipment — 18 600 — — Transferred from Brindisi 30
Petrol tank plus metering — —_ — — — - - —_—
equipment
Water and septic tanks — — — - - = - —
Medical and dental equipment — 30 000 — — No purchases were made 31
during the period
Accommodation equipment - — — - — -
Refrigeration equipment — — — - - -
Miscellaneous equipment — 62 400 — 19 200 Limited purchases 32



A/51/756

English
Page 13
¢ Es!imairefﬁ o ) Actual ) -
Unit/daily/ Unit/daily/
monthly/annual monthly/annual
cost cost Supplementary
Number e e - Number - — —-———re——— - explanation
of (United States of (United States (paragraph in
Description units dollars) units dollars) Explanation sect. B)
Field defence equipment — — — —_— —_ —
Spare parts, repairs and — 59 000 — 16 100 Idem 33
maintenance
Water-purification equipment — 582 400 - 20 000 Transferred from UNAMIR 34
10. Supplies and services
{a) Miscellaneous services
Audit services — 14 900 — 14 900 No change 35
Contractual services — 30 000 — , 31300 Expenditure up to 30 June 36
1996 against provision
through 31 March 1996
Data-processing services — — - - — — —
Security services — 93 000" — 79 600 Cancellation of security 37
services
Medical treatment and services — 33 000 - . 3800 Evacuation and repatriation 38
of personnel
Claims and adjustments — 59 600 — 1 0600 Late submission of claims 39
Official hospitality — 4 500 — 3700 Actual hospitality expenses ~ 40
Miscellaneous other services — 33 000 — 53 800 Forklifts and crane services 41
(b) Miscellaneous supplies
Stationery and office supplies — 35000 — : 40 000 Expenditure up 1o 30 June 42
1996
Medical supplies — 36 000 — 15 800 Delayed deployment of 43
personnel
Sanitation and cleaning — 21000 — 3 800 Demobilization sites were 43
materials not established
Subscriptions — 5 400 — 3 400 Evacuation and repatriation 43
of personnel
Electrical supplies — — — - = — —
Ballistic-protective blankets for — — —_ —_— = —
vehicles
Uniform items, flags and — 19 500 — 2 600 Delayed deployment of 43
decals personne!
Field defence stores — — - — — —_ -
Operational maps — — — 2000 Urgent procurement 44
Quartermaster and general — 48 000 — 23 700 Evacuation and repatriation 43
stores of personnel
11. Election-related supplies and - — — — — —
services -
12. Public information programmes
Equipment — 36 600 — 200 Non-implementation of the 48
disarmament and
demobilization programme
Materials and supplies — 393 400 —_ 24 500 Idem 48
Contractual services — 156 600 - 5400 Idem 48




A/51/756

English
Page 14
Estimate R Actual  _ B
Unit/daily/ Unitidaily/
monthiy/annial monthly/annuat
cost cost Supplementary
Nummb wm - Number —— o - . LR explanation
of (United States ) of _ (United States . (paragraph in
Description T units” " dollars) units dollars) Explanation sect. B)
Department of Public Information —_ —_— = - - - - —
production costs
13. Training programmes
Consultants — - — —_ = e ’ ' -
Consultants’ travel — - _ - - = - = a —
Traininig equipment T = — - - = B -
Training materials - - - — - — - = : -
Miscellanecus services — 34 200 — — Suspension of the 49
implementation of the
programme
14. Mine-clearing programmes — — -— - = o —
15. Assistance for disarmament and
demobilization
fa} Rehabilitation/reintegration
assistance to demobilized
military forces
Consultants — 90 400 — - — Non-implementation of the 51
disarmament and
demobilizaiion programme
Consultants® travel — — — - — — : —
Local staff — 144 000 — ~ = Expenditures under this 51
item were included under
local staff cost in line item
2 {b}
Training equipment ) - © 26000 - - '~ —  Non-implementation of the 51
disarmament and
demobilization programme
Training materials — 20 000 — —  Idem 51
Miscellaneous services — 2 700 000 - —  Idem o 51
Miscellaneous supplies — 3212 000 — —  -Idem 51
b} Provision of food, including
transportation and distribution
Rations — 2 080 000 — —  Idem 51
Transportation — 600 000 — —  Idem T 51
16. Air and surface freight
Transpert of contingent-owned — —_ - - — — — RS - —
equipment
Military airlifts — — - = - — — - -
Commercial freight and cartage - 99 800 — - —339900  Rental of two ships for 52
emergency evacuation and
resupply



A/51/756
English
Page 15

Eytimate _ . Actwal
Unitidaily/ Unitidaily/
monthly/annual monthly/annual
cost cost Supplementary
Numnber - e e Nunber o e e explanation
of {United States of {United States {paragraph in
Description units dollars) units dollars) Explanation sect. B)
17. Integrated Management 29 000 — 12 200 Lower actual requirements 53
Information system
18. Support account for - 654 300 — 920 100 Additional funding 54
peacekeeping operations requirements
19. Staff assessment
Staff assessment, international — 972 200 — 9947200 Evacuation and repatriation 55
staff of personnel
Staff assessment, local staff — 108 000 - 63500  Idem 55
20. Income from staff assessment — — 56

{1 080 200)

(1 057 700)

Idem




A/S1/756
English
Page 16

Supplementary explanation

e o - - - s - = RO P )

Savings/foverruns)
{United States doliars)

Military personnel costs

(a) Military observers .. ... ... ... .. ... .. 227 000

Savings under mission subsistence allowance ($421,300) and clothing and equipment allowance ($2,500)
arose because of the evacuation of 88 military observers owing to the outbreak of hostilities in Monrovia
on 6 April 1996 to Freetown and Dakar. The evacuated military observers were subsequently repatriated
except for 10 observers who remained on standby in Freetown. Provision had originally been made for
mission subsistence allowance for 29,700 person days for the period ending 31 March 1996, whereas only
24,600 person days were actually utilized. The savings realized from the unutilized person days were
partly offset by more military observers receiving the higher rate of $120 for the first 30 days owing to
a higher number of rotation than anticipated. In addition, observers who were evacuated to Freetown and
Dakar received the higher daily subsistence allowance of $138 and $145, respectively, rather than $85 for
Liberia. The planned and actual deployments of military observers are shown in annex IiI.

Travel costs. Additional requirements amounting to $196,800 resulted from a higher number of rotation
and repatriation than anticipated, owing in part to the evacuation and repatriation of military observers.
Provision had been made for 12 repatriation and 53 rotation trips for military observers at an average cost
of $3,400 and $6,800, respectively. However, during the period 95 observers were repatriated and 70
observers were rotated at an average cost of $2,540 and $5,080, respectively.

(b} Military contingents . . .. ...... ... .. . ... —
{c) Other costs pertaining to military personnel

Death and disability. The amount allocated under this heading ($43,800) has been fully obligated to cover
claims from death, disability or injury of military personnel. As at 30 September 1996, the amount in
unliquidated obligations (including prior periods) set aside for this purpose amounts to $181,500.

Civilian personnel costs

(b) International and local staff . ... ......... .. ... ... 276 700

International staff salaries. The number of 54 international staff authorized for the period from [ July to
31 December 1995 was increased to 106 effective 1 January 1996. However, despite the fact that the
resources provided for this line item were only for the period up to 31 March 1996, the actual additional
requirements up to 30 June 1996 amounted to only $84,200. This minimal additional requirement was a
result of the non-implementation of the disarmament and demobilization programme, which had originally
been planned to be carried out beginning 1 December 1995 and was rescheduled to 1 April 1996. This
resulted in the non-deployment of additional personnel authorized and the repatriation of non-essential
international staff in place owing to the curtailment of UNOMIL’s activities. The planned and actual
deployment of international civilian personnel are shown in annex Iil.

Local staff salaries. Although the resources provided for this line item were only for the period up to
31 March 1996, savings of $273,200 were realized for the same reasons indicated in paragraph 4 above.
The planned and actual deployment of local civilian personnel are shown in annex II1.

Savings of $99,000 under common staff costs and $66,000 under mission subsistence allowance
respectively were realized for the same reasons indicated in paragraphs 4 and § above.



A/51/756
English
Page 17

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Other travel costs. Additional requirements of $77,300 under other official travel resulted from the higher
incidence of travel between the field and headquarters, within the mission area and to neighbouring
countries for extensive consultations on the deterioration of the peace process. A total of 18 round trips
were actually undertaken between New York and Monrovia, consisting of 12 trips for two technical
missions to evaluate the status of UNOMIL ($73,568) and 6 trips for various consultations and briefings
($27,483). There were also three round-trips undertaken by the Special Envoy of the Secretary-General
and his adviser between New York, Accra and Abuja in order to attend various summit and other meetings
on the Liberian peace process ($22,036). In addition, 37 trips were undertaken by the Special
Representative and his advisers to countries members of the Economic Community of West African States
(ECOWAYS), particularly Ghana and Nigeria ($45,457) where most of the consultations and discussions
between the major warring factions were being held.

{c) International contractual personnel . . .. .. .. . . .. e —
(d) United Nations Volunteers . . ... ... ... . i 1113 900

As a result of the non-implementation of the disarmament and demobilization programme, savings
amounting to $1,113,900 for United Nations Volunteers were realized. It had been anticipated that 110
Volunteers would be deployed during the reporting period, including 91 for the disarmament and
demobilization programme. However, only 25 Volunteers were actually deployed during the reporting
period.

Premises/accommodation . . ... 0.0ttt et e e e e e et 183 800

Savings of $3,100 under rental of premises and $65,300 for alteration and renovation of premises resulted
from having to vacate all UNOMIL offices, workshop and warehouses. In addition, only 1 of the 13
buildings that were to be used as field offices for the demobilization sites was actually rented and the
planned renovation of most of the 13 demobilization sites was cancelled owing to the non-implementation
of the disarmament and demobilization programme.

Savings of $5,700 under maintenance supplies, $8,900 under maintenance services and $19,900 under
utilities resulted from reduced operational activities during the reporting period and the change in office
premises.

As a result of the non-implementation of the disarmament and demobilization programme, the 20
prefabricated buildings for which freight and site preparation cost provisions had been made were not
transferred from the United Nations Assistance Mission for Rwanda (UNAMIR), resulting in savings of
$80,900 under construction/prefabricated buildings.

Infrastructure repairs . . . ... vttt ii ittt ittt e e —
No provision was made under this heading.
Transport operations . .. ............ e e e e 1 165 400

Savings of $979,800 under the purchase of vehicles were attributable to lower freight costs incurred for
the transfer of 107 vehicles from UNAMIR and Brindisi. In addition, resources provided for the
refurbishing of these vehicles were not utilized as most of the vehicles were subsequently looted. This
resulted in savings of $20,000 under workshop equipment, $108,800 under spare parts, repairs and
maintenance and $59,400 for petrol, oil and lubricants. In addition, no vehicles were rented during the
reporting period, resulting in savings of $4,200 under rental of vehicles.

Vehicle insurance. An average of 123 vehicles were actually insured compared with the estimated average
of 114 vehicles, which resulted in additional requirements of $6,800 under third-party liability insurance.




A/51/756
English
Page 18

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23,

Air operations

(a} Helicopter operations . . .. ... ... .. ... .. iuinenun..o.. e 285 700

Hire/charter costs. Savings of $74,900 under hire cost resulted from the lower actual monthly hire cost
and lower number of flight hours utilized by helicopters during the reporting period. It was anticipated -
that the Mission would hire one B-212 at a monthly rate of $64,700 for six months from 1 July to
31 December 1995, two B-212 helicopters for the month of Yanuary 1996 at a monthly cost of $72,000
and three B-212 helicopters for the months of February and March 1996 at a monthly rate of $72,000.
However, actual monthly hire cost was $57,500 for one helicopter from 1 July 1995 to 21 February 1996
and two helicopters from 21 February to 22 April 1996 at a monthly hire cost of $66,200 each with
negotiated lower monthly flight hours to suit the Mission’s operational requirements. Subsequently, as the
contracts for the two helicopters were terminated during the April crisis, UNOMIL was required to charter
one helicopter for its critical transportation requirements at a cost of $8,000 per round trip for a total of
$48,000 for six flights between Freetown and Monrovia. Furthermore, expenditure was incurred for an
additional fuel tank that was installed on one of the helicopters to provide reserve fuel for long distance
flights {$59,500). In addition, hire cost amounting to $75,290 relating to the previous mandate period was
car..2d forward to the current period owing to late receipt of invoices. The planned and actual hours flown
by helicopters for the period are shown in annex V.

Aviation fuel and lubricants. Savings of $64,500 resulted from the lower number of flight hours actually
utilized and the termination of contract in April for the two helicopters. Provisions were made for 900
flight hours but the actual flight hours utilized were 346.

Positioning/depositioning costs. During the reporting period no expenditure was incurred for
positioning/depositioning of the Mission helicopters, resulting in savings of $40,000.

FPainting/preparations. Savings of $8,500 for painting and preparation resulted from the painting of the
helicopters by the aircraft company at a lower cost than originally budgeted.

Liability and war-risk insurance. Savings of $97,800 resulied owing to liability insurance for basic war
risk, including hijacking and confiscation, being included in the basic hire cost.

(B) Fixed-wing qivcraft . . . . . . . —
{c) Aircrew subsistence allowance . . ... ... ... . .. . . ...

(d) Other Gir 0peration COSIS . . . . . . . e e 5 700

Landing fees and ground handling. No expenditure was incurred during the reportmg period, hence the
savings of $5,700 reported.

Navaloperations . . . . .. .o v it i ii s it i e et e e et .
No provision was made under this heading.

Communications

(a) Complementary cCOMMURICAHONS . . . . . . .. it e e e e 309 300

Communications equipment. Savings amounting to $236,500 resulted from the lower freight cost incurred
in transferring the required equipment for UNOMIL from UNAMIR and Brindisi. In addition, resources
provided for refurbishing the equipment were not utilized as most of these equ1pment were subsequently
looted.

Spare paris and supplies. Savings of $67,600 were realized when the planned transfer of the additional
equipment from UNAMIR and Brindisi was put on hold as a result of the deterioration of the peace
nrocess and the curtailment of UNOMIL activities.



A/51/756
English
Page 19

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34,

10.

35.

Workshop and test equipment. Savings of $42,500 were realized owing to the reduced purchases of
equipment for the mobile team sites which were not established as a result of the deterioration of the peace
process in Liberia.

Commercial communications. Additional requirements of $37,300 resulted when the satellite network of
UNOMIL was damaged during the fighting in Monrovia in April, and given the poor state of the local
communication system in Liberia, the INMARSAT satellite system was extensively utilized as the sole
means of communication during the period. The expenditures ($553,300) comprised transponder user
charges ($10,630), INMARSAT charges ($395,800), telephone and telex charges ($126,500) and pouch
and postage charges ($20,400).

() Main trunking COMIFACt . . . .« v v i e —
Other equipment . . . . . ... i i i i ittt it ettt e e 744 900

Office furniture. Savings of $7,800 were realized from the reduced purchase of office furniture locally as
most of the office furniture was supplied to UNOMIL from the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi.

Office equipment. Although provision was made for the cost of freight for 13 photocopiers that were to
be transferred from the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi, the operational requirements of the
Mission necessitated the purchase instead of 10 calculators ($1,250), 2 typewriters ($2,200), 4 copiers
{$3,900), an office safe (3250), a fax machine ($1,500) and the cost of freight ($5,500), resulting in
savings of $1,000.

Data-processing equipment. Provision was made for the cost of freight and spare parts for equipment to
be transferred from the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi and UNAMIR. However, most of the
equipment transferred was looted or damaged. This necessitated the unplanned acquisition of 3 LaserJet
printers ($3,060), 6 desktop personal computers ($13,580), Panasonic filing system ($21,780), data backup
equipment and accessories ($25,600), 10 uninterrupted power supply (UPS) for computers 1.4 KVA
($14,400), other accessories ($5,150) and freight ($10,000), to replace some of the looted equipment,
Hence, the additional requirements of $49,600.

Generators. Savings of $88,600 resulted from the lower than expected freight charges for generators
transferred from UNAMIR.

Observation equipment. Savings of $18,600 resulted from the transfer of observation equipment from the
United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi.

Medical and dental equipment. Savings of $30,000 resulted from no expenditure being incurred under this
heading.

Miscellaneous equipment. Savings of $43,200 resulted from the limited purchases of miscellaneous
equipment owing to the curtailment of UNOMIL activities.

Spare parts, repairs and maintenance. Savings of $42,900 were realized from the curtailment of UNOMIL
activities. :

Water purification equipment. Savings of $562,400 resulted from the transfer of the 13 water purification
units from UNAMIR rather than being purchased as was originally planned. Only freight charges were
incurred for the transfer of the water purification equipment.

Supplies and services

(a) Miscellaneous Services . . . . o v i i e e 79 900

Audit services. The amount of $14,900 authorized for external audit services was fully obligated for this
purpose. '




A/51/756
English
Page 20

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.
41.

42.

43.

44.

11.

45.

46.

47.

12,

48.

Contractual services. Additional requirements of $1,300 resulted since resources provided under this
heading were for the period ending 31 March 1996, while expenditures incurred and being reported were
until 30 June 1996.

Security services. Savings of $13,400 for security services resulted from the cancellation of security
services contract when UNOMIL offices were relocated to the Riverview compound, where security
services were not needed.

Medical treatment and services. Savings of $29,200 were realized owing to delays in the deployment and
subsequent evacuation and repatriation of military and civilian personnel.

Claims and adjustment. The late submission of claims for loss of personal effects suffered by UNOMIL
military and civilian personnel during the fighting in April 1996 resulted in savings of $58,600 under this
heading. Provision of required resources for such claims submitted by UNOMIL personnel for loss of
personal effects has been included in the cost estimates for the period 1 July 1996 to 30 June 1997
(A/50/650/Add.4).

Official hospitality. Savings of $800 reflect lower actual expenditure.

Miscellaneous other services. Additional requirements of $20,800 resulted from the need to employ
forklifts and crane services ($33,145) in the movement of UNOMIL assets, inc luding containers, from the
old warehouse and workshop 1o the Mission’s new consolidated warehouse. Forklifts and cranes were also
utilized to move and load UNOMIL salvaged assets for shipment to Freetown after the outbreak of fighting
in Monrovia in April. In addition, the Mission incurred high bank charges during the month of June 1996
in order to obtain cash in United States dollars.

() Miscellaneous supplies . . .. .. .. ... . ... ... 77 600

Stationery and office supplies. Additional requirements of $1,000 resulted since resources provided under
this heading were for the period ending 31 March 1996, while expenditures incurred and being reported
were until 30 June 1996,

Savings under medical supplies ($20,200), sanitation and cleaning materials ($17,200), subscription
($2,000), uniform items, flags and decals ($16,900) and quartermaster and general stores ($24,300)
resulted from delays in the deployment and subsequent evacuation and repatriation of non-essential military
and civilian personnel and the non-implementation of the disarmament and demobilization programme.

Operational maps. Unbudgeted requirements of $2,000 resulted from the need to procure operational maps
of Liberia for military personnel.

Election-refated supplies and services

(a) Standard kits for registration teams . . . ... .. ... ... -
No provision was made under this heading.
(b) Various election materials . . ... ... ... . . .. —
No provision was made under this heading.
{c) Election-related contractual services ... .................. P —_

No provision was made under this heading.
Public information programmes . . .. .. ... ottt i i e e e 556 500

Savings of $556,500 were realized from the non-implementation of the planned public information
programme owing to the suspension of the disarmament and demobilization programme.



A/51/756

English
Page 21

13. Training Programines . .. ..o v oot vt o s oo neneenenenenenenenenennsns 34 200

49. Savings of $34,200 resulted from the suspension of the scheduled training programmes for the senior
officials of UNOMIL and ECOMOG.

14. Mine-clearing programmes ............. S e b e et et e s e —

50. No provision was made under this heading.

15. Assistance for disarmament and demobilization . . ... .................... 8 872 400

51.  Savings of $6,192,400 under rehabilitation/reintegration assistance to demobilized military forces and
$2,680,000 under provision of food, including transportation and distribution resulted from the suspension
of the planned implementation of the disarmament and demobilization programme which was delayed from
1 December 1995 to 1 April 1996 and eventually suspended.

16. Airandsurface freight . ... ... ... ... ... ittt (240 100)

52.  Commercial freight and cartage. Additional requirements of $240,100 for commercial freight and cartage
include the UNOMIL share of the cost of two ships jointly chartered by UNOMIL and the World Food
Programme (WFP) amounting to $90,000 for the period from 24 April to 30 June 1996, for the emergency
evacuation from Monrovia and for resupply between Freetown and Monrovia during the April 1996
hostilities.

17. Integrated Management Information System . . .. ...................c0..... 16 860

53.  Savings of $16,800 resulted from the actual proportional share of UNOMIL in the financing of the
Integrated Management Information System for the biennium 1994-1995 being lower than previously
estimated.

18. Support account for peacekeeping operations ... .... ... ... ..ttt (265 800)

54.  The actual amount provided for support account for peacekeeping operations of $920,100 which gave rise
to the additional requirements of $265,800 represents the UNOMIL share of the funding of the support
account for the period up to 30 June 1996.

19. Staff assessment ............. e S e e 22 500

55. Savings of $22,500 resulted from the reduction in the overall size of the Mission owing to the evacuation
and repatriation of international civilian personnel and the termination of local personnel during the
outbreak of fighting in Monrovia in April 1996.

20. TIncome from staff assesSIMICNE . . v v v v v v v v vt a s e e e e e e e (22 500)

56. This amount is derived from item 19 above.




Af51/756
English

Page 22

81 W) 3] L8 $6 101 - - T 1 i AU

1 £ ST [% 3 6 L L L 3 9 9 [emoy

6! 61 ort oty o1t 011 L L L L L L pauusd
SERMIOA SMONEN POI)

66 ) 09¢ 09¢ ILe 16§ 9 €) 7 @) a) SOUIISIIHT

8 151 16T 16T (2l ozt $01 €11 801 orl At 111 [emoy

Lyt LYl s 11¢ 417 11s o1l o011 oIl oIt o1l o1t pauelg
Jyers 830y

i€ 43 e 3 0§ 18 £ ¥ ¥ 3 € z aoualal]

vL L (7 IL 9¢ 33 15 0§ 0§ I$ Is T$ Fmoy

901 901 901 901 901 901 ¥ s 143 14 ¥S ¥s pouuR|g
IE)S [FUOnBIRI]

{3 eyl 89 ¥9 0§ 19 @i ) @®) 1 ST T 1 EYUEIEN e

S1 LI 73 96 011 66 8 8L 69 ¢ 69 69 [enioy

091 091 091 091 091 091 oL oL oL oL oL oL patur gy
SIARSGO Lreypy

aunf Of KO IE MOV Of  YOUDW [ ADNGI 67 Mdvmupf [§  43quiada(] [§  APqU@AON OF 199010 [€ 4equaldss Of  lsmany [§ Al [E

1 sp quswikoydacy

9661 dunf O 0) S66T A[nf | woyy porad ayy 10§
Puuosyad Arejim pue weriAp Jo juswioidap enjoe pue pauue[] 'V

III Xouuy



A/51/756

English
Page 23

Aepy 1€ PR 1€

ey

Axenuep [¢

pauuejq

i
|
ﬁ

001

PR 1€

[EnpPy

071

Jiels [euonewIdUy 7

pauuey

SIIAXISqO AXeNIA ‘T

9661 2unf ¢ 01 S661 AInf T wouy porrdd Jy) 10j

Puuosiad Lxejua pue ueiiAD Jo judwAc[dap enjoe pue pauueld jo sydean) g




A/51/756
English
Page 24

[enpy

pauuefy

faenuep y¢

JAUIIAON] O€
T B |

R U -

001

01

001

007

00¢

Jeis [eoo] ‘¢



A/51/756
English
Page 25

7 CEE R %9 7 7 z 3 7 ¥ £ 7 1 (edv1ueasad) 2104 Cruipg
60 szl (24 g4 [v4 17z P8I VA o4 291 291 oI 5274 991 or 691 74 jpurosiad upyag ‘oo
g 66 6/ 7/ 6 98 73 0 0 0 0 67 0 rI (28p1uaaiad) atns Koupogy
(74 1 £ Lv4 £z 94 6 o1l L £ L L 9 Vs 9 L SI2INURIOA SUONDN paruf)
[ 16 oL oL oL [ L 0 3 (g) F4 0 @ () (28ptuantad) st Louvavg
V44§ sr 151 Is1 1434 (14 ozr Irs oI1 »01 £Ir 801 orr 434 i orr fors ooy
5 o5 £f s £c IF SF 9 9 7 7 9 ) # (28pruansad) aips Kouvopy
29 | 74 174 u 74 9 59 901 Is IS 0s 0s IS Is zs 149 fois poronmuanyg ‘torof
LT 8l oT 72 4 [ fs 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 (#8vu042d) 2101 Louvoy
74 6r 8 Vi g Vidg V3 13 09 € 43 43 43 43 3 z€ (%3 ivroIgng
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2318428 K11anoss
&I 67 61 61 61 91 rr 24 cl 144 43 44 £l £I £ LI (1242] 4210} 2710428 [D4UD)
¥ 14 r 14 ¥ £ £ £ 4 £ £ z 7 z z ! (1203] [pAIUL]) 270438 [PUPUD
74 [°4 ¥4 ¥ 44 81 8I £f LI 8l L1 74 LI VA4 LI LI 204438 pran]
Is 9% 0s 9 o 65 LS 0 0 I3 Iy 0 0 (<) (23pua0.12d) 2304 L>upovs
x4 74 £z [4 <4 61 o7 9 61 61 74 81 61 61 0z 61 1m0Mng
£ £ £ £ £ I z 0 £ z F4 z £ £ £ [4 od
6 6 6 7 or 8 2 43 < 9 s r ¥ 4 Y Iy &d
9 9 9 9 9 9 9 8 V4 9 [} z VA Z V4 V4 rd
z z Z z z I I z 4 I I z z 4 z 4 &d
7 £ 7 1 I 14 I 7 0 I I 0 0 0 0 4} a
I ! I I I I 1 I z z 7 z z z z I Ay
0 0 0 /] 0 0 0 I 0 /] 0 0 0 o 0 I [D42U0)-LU1120235 JUDISISSY
1 I I I 14 4 I 7 I I 7 I I I i I 042U -KIDI2 4028 -13pU[)
fois jpuonmusaiuy
12unossad uvtpaz)
59 16 68 24 oF 1€ 8c (2 «n (rn I 1T 4 I (28p1uaa.ad) amt KrupIvp
/4 94 L 6 9% orr 66 091 oL z8 8z 69 99 69 69 o/ staatzsqo A0
Jounosiad Livpppy
asuiaay  loun O | Aoy € [4dy 05 |2oW I€ |dad 62 |40 15 | 9661 wor 1 iy [93Qq (£ (10N OF |20 1€ | oS 0f  |anv I€  |&nr I | <661 anr 1
ppoq w0 Jois oMoy 1w sp pi00q to [Jois joniay wsp 1082103 jaunossag
parroymy perLIoyImy

9661 dunf Of 03 S66T Amg | woxy porrad 3y 10y
[ouuosxad ueliA pue Lxeyu jo yuwiordap [enjde pue Fuigye)s pIZLIOYINyY

Al xouuy




AISLIT56
English

Page 26

MMM ‘ H - 3 98 Ly ¥ 44 94 143 3 74 [Bdy
(Y44 [y 44 osr o 119 og 0s 0¢ (493 pauuzlq
4 sxaydooyay Auon 1oy
prof  dunp  ADW  juddy  yuuply Aibnige.  dominp AP2QUAINT  AIQURAON QO  dAquaidas  Ism3ny g Yoo

Jo qoquunyy

9661 dunf (¢ 03 S66T AMf 1
uroaj porsad 9y J10j s1a3dod1pPy Aq umopy SINOY [BN}OR pue pauue]]

A Xduuy



Ai51/756
English
Page 27

Annex VI

Inventory of equipment looted from the Observer Mission

Description Quantity Inventory value
(United States dollars)
1. Transport
Sedan, medium I 8125
Jeep, light 4x4 (Toyota) 25 309 025
Jeep, medium (Nissan Patrol) 12 210 000
Jeep, Volkswagen 4x4 8 21 600
Jeep, LandRover Discovery 4x4 2 36 600
Jeep, Pick-Up Nissan 4x4 9 160 521
Bus, light Mitsubishi 38 334 058
Truck, cargo medium Mitsubishi i 37295
Ambulance, Volkswagen 2 55532
Truck, water 1 25 000
Truck, recovery AMG 1 25 000
Total 100 1 162 756
2, Communications equipment
VHF Equipment
VHF repeaters 7 41 137
Handy talkies 235 138 429
Base station 33 41 708
Spectra mobile 106 116 100
VHF Air Band 2 2 961
Subtotal 383 340 335
HF Equipment
Micom XF mobile 17 87 720
Micom X, Base station 5 56 750
Micom XF, Base 32 393472
Micom XL, SSB Radio 2 10 000
Micom X, SSB Radio 5 25 000
Micom, XR, SSB Radio 6 30 000
Modem t 1 600
Subtotal 68 604 542
UHF Eguipment
Trunking system 1 8256
Trunking headset with keyboard 46 36 800
47 45 056
Satellite Equipment
INMARSAT "C" 8 67 123
INMARSAT A" [ 24 598
Satellite equipment (various, including modem switch) - 105 855




A/51/756

English
Page 28
Description Quantity . Inventory value
{United States dollars)

Up converter 2 27 407
Modem switch 1 6 990
Modem 2 14 020
Down converter 2 25 508
Shelter 1 36 499
Wattmeter 3 900
Multiplexer 5 54 045
Compag laptop 5 11337
Subtotal 30 374 282

Telephone Equipment
Telephone sets 125 10 452
Telephone sets, Analog and Easa phone 45 5 100
Rural link 12 35216
PABX 3 72 340
Crypto phone 2 1740
Cylink 2 4114
Subtotal 190 128 962

Miscellaneous Equipment
Solar systems 61 24 400
UPs 5 KVA 3 17 660
Subtotal 64 42 060

Workshop and Test Equipment
Communication analyser 3 39 585
Counter power meter 1 4 300
Test equipment power supply 4 21 240
Data-com tester 2 21 000
RF Millivolt meter 3 5 250
Spectrum analyser 3 75 000
Test equipment digital multiplier 6 710
Subtotal 22 {71 085
Total, communication 804 1 706 322

3. Other equipment

Office furniture
Desks 178 : 44 500
Executive chair 3 195
Chair 518 54 380
Filing cabinet, 4 drawers 64 . 15 384
Filing cabinet, 2 drawers 25 o 5 185
Couch ) 58 23 539
Subtotal 843 143 183

Office equipment
Copiers 10 17 364
Fax machine, plain paper 17 25 073
Fax machine, crypto HC 2 ' 9 600
Shredders 40 & 688



A/51/756
English
Page 29

Description Quantity Inventory value
(United States dollars)

Typewriters 63 5001
Lamp, desk 100 1543
Oscillating desk fan 83 1242
Wall clock 25 875
Floor Fan 146 4 800
Calculators 73 4 335
Subtotal 559 78 521

Data-processing equipment

Server unit, Compaq 3 82 000
Desktop complete (including monitors) 124 224 400
Laptop computer 42 121 800
HP Laser Jet 4 printers 18 28 800
Canon portable printers 40 12 000
HP portable printer 1 300
HP Desktop 500 printer 119 41650
HP other printer 1 300
Panasonic dot matrix printer 2 300
Router for cc:mail (fax modem) 4 2 000
UPS 50 15 000
Tape backup external (Network - Colorado) 1 200
Network scanner meter {Fluke 650) 1 2 000
Mouse plus pad 79 158
Subtotal 485 530 908
Generators
1 KVA 9 5175
5 KVA 40 55 080
15 KVA 7 39 375
Subtotal 56 99 630

Observation equipment

Binoculars (Night vision) 20 54 250
Flashlights 26 260
Subtotal 46 54 510
Refrigeration equipment 76 23 572
Subtotal 76 23 572
Total, other equipment 2 065 930 324

Grand total 2 969 3 799 402




